

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17272 Version: 0 Name: grant writing services

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/10/2010 In control: Justice and Law Enforcement Committee

**On agenda:** 5/10/2010 **Final action:** 5/20/2010

Title: A RESOLUTION awarding contracts for the furnishing of grant writing services for use by the Housing

Resources Commission to the Resource Development Institute of Kansas City, MO, and Tellus Business Services. LLC of Lee's Summit. MO, at an actual total cost to the County not to exceed

\$7,500.00.

**Sponsors:** James D. Tindall

Indexes: GRANT WRITING, HOUSING RESOURCES COMMISSION

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. 17272adopt.pdf, 2. 17272CONTRACT.pdf, 3. 17272AGMT.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/20/2010	0	County Legislature	Consent Agenda	Pass
5/20/2010	0	Justice and Law Enforcement Committee		
5/20/2010	0	County Legislature	adopt	Pass
5/14/2010	0	County Legislature	Go To 1st Meeting	Pass
5/10/2010	0	County Legislature	assign to committee	

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** awarding contracts for the furnishing of grant writing services for use by the Housing Resources Commission to the Resource Development Institute of Kansas City, MO, and Tellus Business Services, LLC of Lee's Summit, MO, at an actual total cost to the County not to exceed \$7,500.00.

## **RESOLUTION #17272**, May 10, 2010

**INTRODUCED BY** James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Request for Proposals 16-10, the Director of Finance and Purchasing has solicited formal written proposals for grant writing services for use by the Housing Resources Commission; and,

File #: 17272, Version: 0

WHEREAS, a total of seven (7) notifications were distributed and two (2) responses were received as follows:

BIDDER HOURLY COST

Resource Development Institute Kansas City, (Jackson County) MO \$ 80.00

Tellus Business Services, LLC

\$ 35.00

Lee's Summit, MO

and,

WHEREAS, the Director of Finance and Purchasing recommends that a split award be made pursuant to section 1054.6 of the Jackson County Code, 1984, to Resource Development Institute of Kansas City, MO, and Tellus Business Services, LLC; and,

WHEREAS, the split award is recommended for the reasons that Resource Development Institute has an excellent performance record in services for the County and proven success in securing grants but Tellus Business Services, with a lower quoted price, should be given an opportunity to demonstrate its abilities; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that award be made as recommended by the Director of Finance and Purchasing, and that the Director be and hereby is authorized to execute Services Agreements with Resource Development Institute of Kansas City, MO, and Tellus Business Services, LLC of Lee's Summit, MO, at a total cost not to exceed \$7,500.00 in a form to be approved by the County Counselor; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Finance and Purchasing is authorized to make all payments, including final payment on the Agreement.

File #: 17272, Version: 0					
Effective Date: This Res Legislature. APPROVED AS TO FOR		/e immediate	ly upon its passa	ge by a majorit	ty of the
Deputy/Assistant County			Assistant County	Counselor	
Certificate of Passage					
I hereby certify that the passed on May 20, 2010	•		,		,
Yeas <u>8</u>			Nays <u>0</u>		
Abstaining	0		Absent1_		
 Date				Mary	 Jo
Date	S	Spino, Clerk o	of Legislature	ivial y	30
There is a balance oth expenditure is chargeable the credit of the fund fror herein authorized.	e and there is a cash	balance other	rwise unencumb	ered in the trea	asury to
ACCOUNT NUMBER: ACCOUNT TITLE:	043 7 Homeless Assistance Housing Resource Co				
NOT TO EXCEED:	Other Contractual Se \$7,500.00	rvices			
Date	- F	Finance and F	Purchasing	Director	of